IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted.
Air Canada continues to evaluate the impact of IFRS 9 on its consolidated statement of operations and financial
position.

10.2 Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards
Effective January 1, 2011 and as futher described in Air Canada’s interim unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements and notes for the first quarter of 2011, Air Canada began reporting its financial results in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

Air Canada uses various metrics when evaluating its operational and financial performance. Management
continually monitors and evaluates these metric and updates these metrics as required to ensure they provide
decision useful information on Air Canada’s performance.

 30

The following table summarizes Air Canada’s relevant key metrics for the year ended December 31, 2010 under
IFRS versus those reported under Canadian GAAP (“CGAAP”):

Full Year 2010 (1)

(Canadian dollars in millions, except where indicated) IFRS CGAAP Change $
Financial Performance Metrics

Operating revenues  10,786  10,786  -
Operating income before provision adjustment for cargo investigations, net (1) 232  361  (129)
Operating income  278  407  (129)
Income (loss) for the period (24) 107  (131)
Operating margin % before provision adjustment for cargo investigations, net (1) 2.2% 3.3% (1.1) pp
Operating margin %  2.6% 3.8% (1.2) pp
EBITDAR before provision adjustment for cargo investigations, net (1) (2) 1,386  1,386  -
EBITDAR (2) 1,432  1,432  -
EBITDAR margin % before provision adjustment for cargo investigations, net (1) (2) 12.9 12.9% -
EBITDAR margin % (2) 13.3% 13.3% -
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 2,192  2,192  -
Free cash flow (3) 746  746  -
Adjusted net debt (4) 4,874  4,687  187
Earnings (loss) per share – Diluted ($0.12) $0.37  ($0.49)

Operating Performance Metrics   Change ¢

Passenger revenue per RPM (“Yield”) (cents) (5) 18.1  18.1   -

Passenger revenue per ASM (“RASM”) (cents) (5) 14.8  14.8   -

Operating revenue per ASM (cents) (5) 17.0  17.0   -

Operating expense per ASM ("CASM") (cents) 16.6  16.4   0.2

CASM, excluding fuel expense (cents) 12.4  12.2   0.2

(1) In the first quarter of 2008, Air Canada recorded a provision for cargo investigations of $125 million. In the fourth quarter of 2010, Air
Canada recorded a net reduction of $46 million to this provision.

(2) EBITDAR (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and impairment, and aircraft rent) is a non-GAAP financial
measure.  See section 15 "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" of this MD&A for a reconciliation of EBITDAR to operating income (loss).

(3) Free cash flow (cash flows from operating activities less additions to property, equipment and intangible assets) is a non-GAAP financial

[…]

goodwill of $311 million and the reduction of future income tax liabilities of $40 million.

Employee benefits
Air Canada has elected to recognize all cumulative actuarial gains and losses on pension and other post-
retirement benefit plans as at January 1, 2010 directly in the Deficit.  This election resulted in a net charge to the
deficit of $840 million as at January 1, 2010.  In addition, Air Canada recognized an additional minimum funding
liability on transition to IFRS in the amount of $1,937 million.

 32

Borrowing costs
Air Canada has applied IAS 23R for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2010, the date of transition
to IFRS. Under Canadian GAAP, Air Canada had an accounting policy of capitalizing interest.  This election had
no impact on transition to IFRS.

Adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position on adoption of IFRS
The following table provides the Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1,
2010 and the IFRS transitional adjustments to arrive at the opening position under IFRS.

As at January 1, 2010
(Canadian dollars in millions) CGAAP Adjustment IFRS

Assets
Current assets $ 2,651 $   -  $ 2,651
Property and equipment   6,369   (82)   6,287
Intangible assets   916   (587)   329
Goodwill   -   311   311
Deposits and other assets   470   77   547

  $ 10,406 $ (281) $ 10,125

Liabilities
Current liabilities $ 3,002 $   -  $ 3,002
Long-term debt and finance leases   4,054   259   4,313
Deferred income taxes   85   (40)   45
Pension and other benefit liabilities   1,163   2,777   3,940
Maintenance provisions   14   447   461
Other long-term liabilities   441   (57)   384

   8,759   3,386   12,145

Non-controlling interest   201   (201)   -

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   532   312   844
Contributed surplus   1,825   (1,772)   53
Deficit   (727)   (2,154)   (2,881)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (184)   -   (184)

   1,446   (3,614)   (2,168)

Non-controlling interest   -   148   148

Total equity   1,647   (3,667)   (2,020)

Total liabilities and equity $ 10,406 $ (281) $ 10,125

 33

The main impacts on the consolidated statement of financial position are summarized as follows:

• No change to current assets or current liabilities;

• A decrease to property and equipment of $82 million mainly reflecting the fair value adjustments on
owned and finance leased aircraft and engines at January 1, 2010;

• A decrease to the value of Intangible assets of $587 million partially offset by the recording of goodwill
of $311 million due to the recognition of these assets at historical cost;

• An increase to long-term debt and finance leases of $259 million as a result of consolidating additional
special purpose leasing entities covering third party guarantees under 21 aircraft leases;

• An increase to pension and other benefit liabilities of $2,777 million reflecting the recognition of
cumulative actuarial losses and an additional minimum funding liability on Air Canada’s registered
pension plans; and

• Maintenance provisions related to return conditions on aircraft leases increased by $447 million.

As a result of the adjustments, the opening deficit position under IFRS is $2,881 million.

 34

The table below provides the 2010 quarterly and full year consolidated statement of operations for Air Canada
under IFRS:

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full Year
(Canadian dollars in millions except per share figures) 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010

Operating revenues

Passenger $ 2,095 $ 2,314 $ 2,722  $ 2,296  $ 9,427
Cargo   104   115   123   124   466
Other   320   196   181   196   893

   2,519   2,625   3,026   2,616   10,786

Operating expenses

Aircraft fuel   619   660   733   640   2,652
Wages, salaries and benefits   474   479   473   487   1,913
Airport and navigation fees   226   236   270   229   961
Capacity purchase agreements   235   238   257   241   971
Depreciation, amortization and impairment   196   193   185   227   801
Aircraft maintenance   186   147   157   164   654
Sales and distribution costs   142   142   151   146   581
Food, beverages and supplies   74   75   76   54   279
Communications and information technology   49   49   47   50   195
Aircraft rent   90   88   89   86   353
Other   364   271   282   277   1,194

   2,655   2,578   2,720   2,601   10,554
Operating income (loss) before undernoted item   (136)   47   306   15   232
Provision adjustment for cargo investigations, net (1)   -   -   -   46   46
Operating income (loss)   (136)   47   306   61   278

Non-operating income (expense)

Foreign exchange gain (loss)   123   (190)   115   136   184
Interest income   2   4   4   9   19
Interest expense   (83)   (138)   (90)   (86)   (397)
Net financing expense relating to employee benefit

   liabilities   (19)   (19)   (19)   (18)   (75)
Loss on assets   -   (1)   -   -   (1)
Gain (loss) on financial instruments recorded at fair value   2   (18)   5   8   (3)
Other   (2)   (3)   (4)   (21)   (30)

   23   (365)   11   28   (303)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (113)   (318)   317   89   (25)

Recovery of (provision for) income taxes
Current   1   2   -   1   4
Deferred   -   (2)   -   (1)   (3)

Income (loss) for the period $ (112) $ (318) $ 317  $ 89  $ (24)

EBITDAR before the provision adjustment for cargo
investigations, net (1) (2) $ 150 $ 328 $ 580  $ 328  $ 1,386

EBITDAR (2) $ 150 $ 328 $ 580  $ 374  $ 1,432

Income (loss) per share – Diluted $ (0.41) $ (1.14) $ 1.10  $ 0.27  $ (0.12)
(1) In the first quarter of 2008, Air Canada recorded a provision for cargo investigations of $125 million. In the fourth quarter of 2010, Air

Canada recorded a net reduction of $46 million to this provision.
(2) EBITDAR (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and impairment, and aircraft rent) is a non-GAAP financial

measure.  See section 15 "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" of this MD&A for a reconciliation of EBITDAR to operating income (loss).

 35

The table below provides the 2010 quarterly and full year consolidated statement of cash flow for Air Canada
under IFRS:

(Canadian dollars in millions)
Q1

2010
Q2

2010
Q3

2010
Q4

2010
Full Year

2010

Cash flows from (used for)

Operating

Income (loss) for the period $ (112)  $   (318) $ 317  $ 89  $ (24)
Adjustments to reconcile to net cash from
operations
   Depreciation, amortization and impairment   196   193   185   227   801
   Loss on assets   -   1   -   -   1
   Foreign exchange (gain) loss   (134)   177   (97)   (158)   (212)
   Deferred income taxes   -   2   -   1   3
   Excess of employee future benefit funding
   over expense   (2)   8   (21)   (9)   (24)

 Fuel and other derivatives   35   41   21   5   102
 Fuel hedge collateral deposits, net   23   7   11   2   43
 Change in maintenance provisions   20   11   11   15   57
 Provision adjustment for cargo investigations,
 net (1)   -   -   -   (46)   (46)
 Changes in non-cash working capital balances   257   160   (303)   25   139
 Other   9   50   27   7   93

   292   332   151   158   933

Financing

Proceeds from borrowings   100   -   1,075   -   1,175
Shares issued   -   -   -   2   2
Reduction of long-term debt and finance lease
obligations   (164)   (96)   (808)   (100)   (1,168)
Other   (2)   -   -   -   (2)
   (66)   (96)   267   (98)   7

Investing
Short-term investments   (244)   (174)   48   (440)   (810)
Additions to property, equipment and intangible
assets   (77)   (35)   (39)   (36)   (187)
Proceeds from sale of assets   -   1   27   1   29
Proceeds from sale-leaseback transactions   20   -   -   -   20
Reduction to Aveos letter of credit   23   -   -   -   23
Other   22   (8)   (48)   (6)   (40)
   (256)   (216)   (12)   (481)   (965)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents $ (30) $ 20 $ 406  $ (421) $ (25)
(1) In the first quarter of 2008, Air Canada recorded a provision for cargo investigations of $125 million. In the fourth quarter of 2010, Air

Canada recorded a net reduction of $46 million to this provision.

 36

11. Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

Information on Air Canada’s off-balance sheet arrangements is disclosed in section 13 of Air Canada’s 2010
MD&A dated February 10, 2011.  There have been no material changes to Air Canada’s off-balance sheet
arrangements from what was disclosed at that time.